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Rabi Production Campaign

501. Shri Inder J. Malhotra: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 286 on the 25th November, 1959 and state:

(a) what further progress has been made in “Rabi Production Campaign” launched by Government;

(b) whether Indian Agricultural Research Institute also participated im the campaign; and

(c) if so, what was its contribution?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Most of the State Governments have not furmished progress reports so far. However, a statement indicating the progress made on the basis of the available information is placed on the Table.
[See Apvendix I, annexure No. 98].

(b) Yes.

(c) Ten teams of helpers formed from the Research Staff of the Indian Agricultural Research Institute have been carrying out intensively a Rabl Production Camp~ign in the Kanjhawala Block (consisting of 54 villages) of Delhi during the current Rabi geason. Improved wheat varicty demonstrations were laid out at the sowing time. A Rat Eradication Campaign was also conducted in January, 1960 with the cooperation of the Extension Workers and the farmers. Advisory work on irrigation, application of fertilizers, weed control, etc. is in progress.

V. M. Hospital, Agartala

502. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of cancer patients treated at V M. Hospital, Agartala during the period 1955-56 and 1959-60;

(b) whether the number is increasing; and

(c) what financial aid is given for transfer of these cases outside the territory for treatment?

